DOCKETED				
Docket Number:	85-AFC-03C			
Project Title:	Compliance - Application for Certification for Midway-Sunset Cogeneration Project			
TN #:	240872			
Document Title:	NOTICE OF DECISION by the CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION			
Description:	Midway Sunset CoGen Project Filing of Notice of Decision in compliance with Public Resources Code Section 21080.5 and Title 20, California Code of Regulations, Section 1749.			
Filer:	susan fleming			
Organization:	on: California Energy Commission			
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff			
Submission Date:	12/8/2021 8:32:24 AM			
Docketed Date:	12/8/2021			

Notice of Decision by the California Energy Commission

То:	715 F	Street	itural Resour CA 95814	ces Agency	From:	California Energy Commission 715 P Street Sacramento, CA 95814		
Subject: Filing of Notice of Decision 20, California Code of Regu				esources Code Section 21080.5 and Title				
Project Name:		Midway Suns	ay Sunset Cogeneration Project Docket Number: 85-AFC-03C					
Contact Person:		Mary Dyas	Phone #: 916-628-5418					
Project Location:		Midway Sunset Cogeneration is located at 3466 Crocker Springs Rd in Fellows, Kern County.						
Project Description : Midway Sunset Cogeneration is a 225-megawatt cogeneration facility that was certified by the California Energy Commission (CEC) on May 14, 1987 and began commercial operation on May 1, 1989.								
The approved Petition to Amend the Commission Final Decision to modify the Midway Sunset Cogeneration project to replace the Unit C combustion system with a Dry Low oxides of nitrogen (NOx) 1+Turndown Enhance (DLN1+TE) combustion system.								
On November 16, 2021, the CEC approved the above-described project change pursuant to a regulatory program certified by the California Natural Resources Agency Secretary under section 21080.5 of the California Public Resources Code, finding that:								
•	An EIR-equivalent document was prepared for the original project and forms the basis for this approval.							
 The petition meets all the filing criteria of Title 20, section 1769 (a), of the California Code of Regulations, concerning post-certification project modifications. 								
•	There	e is no po	ossibility that t	he project change may	have a sigr	nificant effect on the environment.		
 The project change will not cause the project to fail to comply with any applicable laws, ordinances, regulations, and standards. 								
No daily, quarterly, annual, or other emission limit will be increased as a result of the project change.								
regar Califo	ding th rnia, 9	ne projec 95814. T	ct are open to his information		n Energy Con ne CEC's we			
nups.	// W W W	<u>r.energy.</u>	ca.gov/power	<u>piant/cogeneration/mid</u>	<u>way-sunset-</u>	cogeneration-project		
	か	ne	an.	12/7/2021	1	Project Manager		
Signature		Date		Title				
CNRA:								